

No. 21-267

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

JAMES GARFIELD BROADNAX,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, DIRECTOR,  
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE  
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL  
FUND, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL

*Director-Counsel*

JANAI S. NELSON

SAMUEL SPITAL\*

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

40 Rector St., 5th Floor

New York, NY 10006

(212) 965-2200

sspital@naacpldf.org

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT

MICHAELE TURNAGE YOUNG

MAHOGANE D. REED

SANTINO COLEMAN

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

700 14th St., NW, Ste 600

Washington, DC 20005

*\*Counsel of Record*

September 23, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Prevent Racial Discrimination In Jury Selection From Being Insulated From Judicial Review. ....	3
a. The Insidious Harms Caused By Racially Discriminatory Peremptory Challenges Extend Beyond Individual Court Proceedings. .....	3
b. The Racially Discriminatory Use Of Peremptory Challenges Has Continued Unabated Since <i>Batson</i> ....	7
II. The Dallas County District Attorney’s Office, Which Prosecuted Mr. Broadnax, Has A History Of Systematically Removing Black Prospective Jurors, And Mr. Broadnax Presented Evidence Of Racially Disparate Removal In His Case. .....	9
a. The Dallas County DA’s Office Has A History Of Systematically Removing Qualified Black Prospective Jurors...	9
b. The Fifth Circuit’s Post-Hoc Rationalizations Minimizing The	

Dallas County DA’s Office’s History  
Of Discrimination And The Probative  
Value Of The State’s Bolding Of Black  
Veniremembers’ Names Contravene  
Controlling Precedent. .... 12

III. Evidence Of Racial Discrimination In  
Jury Selection Held Exclusively In The  
Hands Of Prosecutors Is Hard To  
Uncover; The Court Should Not Read  
*Pinholster* To Undermine The  
Constitutional Guarantee To A Jury  
Selected Without Discrimination..... 17

a. Prosecutors Use Pretextual  
Explanations To Conceal Their  
Racially Motivated Strikes. .... 17

b. Evidence Exclusively Held By  
Prosecutors May Be The Most  
Probative Evidence Of The Invidious  
Intent. .... 19

c. *Pinholster* Should Not Nullify The  
Equal Protection Clause By Barring  
New Evidence That Fundamentally  
Alters A *Batson* Claim Where  
Prosecutors Withheld That Evidence  
From A Diligent Habeas Petitioner  
Until After State Court Proceedings.  
..... 21

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972) .....	1
<i>Attala Cty. NAACP v. Evans</i> , No. 20-60913, 2021 WL 606430 (5th Cir. Feb. 5, 2021) .....	1
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	1
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977) .....	15
<i>Chamberlin v. Hall</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2773 (2019) .....	1
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	1
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 329 S.W.3d 798 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010) .....	18
<i>Dickens v. Ryan</i> , 740 F.3d 1302 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	21

<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) .....	1
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973) .....	1
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	24
<i>Miles v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1686 (2021) .....	1
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Drekte</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) ( <i>Miller-El II</i> ) (Breyer, J., concurring) .....	7, 13, 20, 24
<i>Miller-El v. Johnson</i> , No. 3:96-CV-1992-H (N.D. Tex. Jan. 31, 2000) (unpublished).....	9
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	15
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972) .....	4

<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	1
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940) .....	1, 2, 4
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008) .....	19, 20
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1879) .....	4
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965), <i>overruled by</i> <i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ga. Code Ann. §§ 50-18-70 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Associated Press, <i>Report: Dallas</i> <i>prosecutors bar black jurors</i> , NBC News (Aug. 22, 2005), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/id/wbna9033376">https://www.nbcnews.com/id/wbna9033376</a> .....	11

- David C. Baldus et al., *The Use of Peremptory Challenges in Capital Murder Trials*, 3 J. Const. L. 3 (2001) ..... 8
- Elisabeth Semel et al., *Whitewashing the Jury Box: How California Perpetuates the Discriminatory Exclusion of Black and Latinx Jurors* (2020), <https://www.law.berkeley.edu/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Whitewashing-the-Jury-Box.pdf> ..... 8, 18
- Equal Justice Initiative, *Race and the Jury: Illegal Discrimination in Jury Selection* (2021), <https://eji.org/wp-content/uploads/2005/11/race-and-the-jury-digital.pdf> ..... 17, 18
- Jeffrey M. Jones, *In U.S., Black Confidence in Police Recovers From 2020 Low*, Gallup (July 14, 2021), <https://news.gallup.com/poll/352304/black-confidence-police-recovers-2020-low.aspx> ..... 5
- Katherine W. Phillips, *How Diversity Makes Us Smarter*, 311 Sci. Am. (2014) ..... 5
- Ronald F. Wright et al., *The Jury Sunshine Project: Jury Selection Data as a Political Issue*, 2018 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1407 (2018) ..... 8

Samuel R. Sommers, <i>On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury Deliberations</i> , 90 <i>J. Personality &amp; Soc. Psychol.</i> 507 (2006) .....	5
Tex. Def. Serv., <i>A State of Denial, Texas Justice and the Death Penalty</i> (2000), <a href="https://www.texasdefender.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/TDS-2001-State-of-Denial.pdf">https://www.texasdefender.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/TDS-2001-State-of-Denial.pdf</a> .....	10
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1593 (2018).....	8
Will Craft, <i>Peremptory Strikes in Mississippi's Fifth Circuit Court District at 2</i> , <i>APM Reports</i> (2018), <a href="https://features.apmreports.org/files/peremptory_strike_methodology.pdf">https://features.apmreports.org/files/peremptory_strike_methodology.pdf</a> .....	8
Willow Research, <i>Do Americans Have Confidence in the Courts?</i> (Mar. 27, 2019), <a href="https://willowresearch.com/american-confidence-courts/">https://willowresearch.com/american-confidence-courts/</a> .....	5
